## **ACT 12**

## H.B. NO. 62

A Bill for an Act Relating to Unlawful Entry.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 708, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"\$708- Entry upon the premises of a facility utilized as a sex, child, or spouse abuse shelter; penalty. No person shall knowingly enter or remain unlawfully upon the premises of a facility utilized as a sex abuse, child abuse, or spouse abuse shelter after reasonable warning or request to leave by a member of the facility's staff.

Violation of this section is a misdemeanor."

SECTION 2. This Act does not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its effective date.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.<sup>1</sup> New statutory material is underscored.<sup>2</sup>

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 13, 1993.)

## Notes

1. No bracketed material.

2. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.